

LTI/SE/STAT/2020-21/76

January 07, 2021

**National Stock Exchange of India Limited** 

Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 NSE Symbol: LTI The BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 BSE Scrip Code: 540005

Dear Sirs,

Sub: <u>Intimation under Regulations 30 and 47(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations</u>, 2015 – Newspaper Advertisement

This is in continuation to the previous disclosure under Regulation 37(6) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('SEBI LODR'), vide our letter no. LTI/SE/STAT/2020-21/64 dated November 13, 2020 with respect to the Scheme of amalgamation between Syncordis Software Services India Private Limited and Ruletronics Systems Private Limited, wholly owned subsidiaries, with the Company ("Applicant Companies") and their respective shareholders ("Scheme") which was allowed by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ('NCLT') on December 4, 2020. In compliance with the directions issued by NCLT and pursuant to Regulations 30 and 47(3) of the SEBI LODR, we are enclosing herewith copies of newspaper advertisement published in Free Press Journal in English (Mumbai Edition) and Navshakti in Marathi (Mumbai Edition) with respect to the Scheme, wherein representations/objections, if any, is/are requested on the Scheme from the concerned shareholders, creditors and authority(ies) of the Applicant Companies.

Kindly take the above intimation on records and acknowledge the receipt of the same.

Thanking You,

Yours sincerely,
For Larsen & Toubro Infotech Limited

Manoj Koul Company Secretary & Compliance Officer Membership No.: ACS 16902

Larsen & Toubro Infotech Ltd.

Technology Tower 1, Gate No.5, Saki Vihar Road, Powai, Mumbai-400072, India T +91 22 6776 6776 | F +91 22 2858 1130



**Registered Office:** L&T House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai 400 001, India www.Lntinfotech.com | E-mail: info@Lntinfotech.com | CIN: L72900MH1996PLC104693

## BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH C.A.(CAA)/1137/MB/2020

In the matter of the Companies Act, 2013;

In the matter of Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder.

AND

In the matter of Scheme of Amalgamation of Syncordis Software Services India Private Limited having CIN U72900MH2015FTC340700 ("Transferor Company 1"), Ruletronics Systems Private Limited having CIN U72200MH2014PTC341550 ("Transferor Company 2") with Larsen & Toubro Infotech Limited having CIN L72900MH1996PLC104693 ("Transferee Company") and their respective shareholders ("Scheme")

Syncordis Software Services India Private Limited having its registered office at, Ground Floor,	)
Technology Tower - I, Gate No.5,	)
Near Saki Vihar Road, Powai,	)
Mumbai - 400072, Maharashtra, India	)Transferor Company 1/ First Applicant Company
Ruletronics Systems Private Limited	)
having its registered office at Ground Floor,	)
Technology Tower - I, Gate No.5,	)
Near Saki Vihar Road, Powai,	)
Mumbai - 400072, Maharashtra, India	)Transferor Company 2/ Second Applicant Company
Larsen & Toubro Infotech Limited	)
having its registered office at L&T House,	)
Ballard Estate, Mumbai 400001	j .
Maharashtra, India	)Transferee Company/
	Third Applicant Company

(First Applicant Company, Second Applicant Company and Third Applicant Company are collectively referred to as "Applicants")

Notice and Advertisement regarding the Scheme of Amalgamation between Syncordis Software Services India Private Limited ("Transferor Company 1") and Ruletronics Systems Private Limited ("Transferor Company 2") with Larsen & Toubro Infotech Limited ("Transferoe Company") and their respective shareholders ("Scheme") wherein Transferor Company 1 and Transferor Company 2 are wholly owned subsidiaries of the Transferee Company

Notice is hereby given as directed by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench by its order dated December 04, 2020.

The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench vide its order dated December 04, 2020 has dispensed with the meetings of the shareholders and creditors of the Transferor Company 1, Transferor Company 2 and the Transferee Company.

If you are desirous of making any representations/ objections to the Scheme of Amalgamation, request you to send such representations/ objections to the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench with a copy of such representations to be simultaneously be served upon the Applicants, at their registered office or to the Advocates of the Applicants at <a href="mailto:NCLTMatters@legalogic.co.in">NCLTMatters@legalogic.co.in</a> or send an email at <a href="mailto:investor@Intinfotech.com">investor@Intinfotech.com</a> within thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this Notice. A copy of the Scheme and other documents in connection with the Scheme can be availed by the concerned shareholders, creditors and authority(ies) of the Applicants by sending request at <a href="mailto:investor@Intinfotech.com">investor@Intinfotech.com</a>, within thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

If no representation/ objection is received from the concerned shareholders, creditors and authority(ies) of the Applicants within the stated period of thirty (30) days, it will be presumed that the concerned shareholders, creditors and authority(ies) of the Applicants have no representation/objection to the proposed Scheme of Amalgamation.

Dated this 7th January, 2021

Sd/-

LegaLogic Consulting
Advocates for the Applicants
Unit 3A, Level 3, PV House, 55, Damle Road,
Off Law College Road, Pune 411004, Maharashtra, India

# राष्ट्रीय कंपनी विधी न्यायाधिकरणासमोर मुंबई खंडपीठ सी.ए. (सीएए)/११३७/एमबी/२०२०

कंपनी अधिनियम, २०१३ च्या प्रकरणात:

#### आणि

कंपनी अधिनियम, २०१३ च्या कलम २३० ते २३२ आणि कंपनी अधिनियम, २०१३ च्या इतर प्रयोज्य तरतुदी आणि त्या अंतर्गत स्थापित नियमांच्या प्रकारणात:

### आणि

सिनकॉर्डिस सॉफ्टवेअर सर्व्हिसेस इंडिया प्रायव्हेट लिमिटेड, जिचा सीआयएन (''हस्तांतरक कंपनी''), यु७२९००एमएच२०१५एफटीसी३४०७०० रुलेट्रॉनिक्स सिस्टम्स प्रायव्हेट लिमिटेड, जिचा सीआयएन यु७२२००एमएच२०१४पीटीसी३४१५५० ("हस्तांतरक कंपनी २") सह लार्सन ऑण्ड टब्रो इन्फोटेक लिमिटेड, जिचा सीआयएन एल७२९००एमएच१९९६ पीएलसी१०४६९३ (''हस्तांतरिती कंपनी'') आणि त्यांच्या संबंधित भागधारकांच्या एकत्रिकरणाच्या योजनेच्या (''योजना'') प्रकरणात.

सिनकॉर्डिस सॉफ्टवेअर सर्व्हिसेस इंडिया प्रायव्हेट लिमिटेड, जिचे नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय आहे, तळमजला, टेक्नॉलॉजी टॉवर-I, गेट क्र. ५, साकी विहार रोडजवळ, पवई, मुंबई- ४०००७२,	)	
महाराष्ट्र, भारत.	)	हस्तांतरक कंपनी १/ पहिली अर्जदार कंपनी
रुलेट्रॉनिक्स सिस्टम्स प्रायव्हेट लिमिटेड, जिचे नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय आहे, तळमजला, टेक्नॉलॉजी टॉवर-।, गेट क्र. ५, साकी विहार रोडजवळ, पवई, मुंबई- ४०००७२,	)	
महाराष्ट्र, भारत.	)	हस्तांतरक कंपनी २/ दुसरी अर्जदार कंपनी
लार्सन ॲण्ड दुब्रो इन्फोटेक लिमिटेड,	)	
जिचे नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय आहे, एल ॲण्ड टी हाऊस, बॅलार्ड	)	
इस्टेट, मुंबई- ४००००१, महाराष्ट्र, भारत.	)	हस्तांतरिती कंपनी / तिसरी अर्जदार कंपनी

## (पहिली अर्जदार कंपनी, दूसरी अर्जदार कंपनी आणि तिसरी अर्जदार कंपनी यांना एकत्रित "अर्जदार" असा उल्लेख)

सिनकॉर्डिस सॉफ्टवेअर सर्व्हिसेस इंडिया प्रायव्हेट लिमिटेड (''हस्तांतरक कंपनी'') आणि रुलेट्रॉनिक्स सिस्टम्स प्रायव्हेट लिमिटेड ("हस्तांतरक कंपनी २") सह लार्सन ॲण्ड ट्रुब्रो इन्फोटेक लिमिटेड ("हस्तांतरिती कंपनी") आणि त्यांचे संबंधित भागधारकांच्या दरम्यान एकत्रिकरणाच्या योजनेच्या (''योजना'') संदर्भातील जाहीरात आणि सूचना, ज्यामध्ये हस्तांतक कंपनी १ आणि हस्तांतरक कंपनी २ या हस्तांतरिती कंपनीच्या संपूर्ण मालकीच्या उपकंपन्या आहेत.

सूचना हि दिनांक ०४ डिसेंबर, २०२० रोजीच्या आदेशाद्वारे सन्माननीय राष्ट्रीय कंपनी विधी न्यायाधिकरण, मुंबई खंडपीठाच्या निर्देशानुसार देण्यात येत आहे.

सन्माननीय राष्ट्रीय कंपनी विधी न्यायाधिकरण, मुंबई खंडपीठाच्या दिनांक ०४ डिसेंबर, २०२० रोजीच्या त्यांच्या आदेशानुसार हस्तांतरक कंपनी १, हस्तांतरक कंपनी २ आणि हस्तांतरिती कंपनीचे भागधारक आणि धनकोंशिवाय सभा होऊ शकते.

जर तम्ही एकत्रिकरणाच्या योजनेसाठी कोणतेही सादरीकरण/हरकत घेण्यासाठी इच्छक असाल तर तुम्हाला सदर सूचना प्रसिध्दी तारखेपासून तीस (३०) दिवसात सन्माननीय राष्ट्रीय कंपनी विधी न्यायाधिकरण, मुंबई खंडपीठाकडे असे सादरीकरण/हरकत पाठविण्याची तसेच अशा सादरीकरणाची प्रत अर्जदारांना किंवा NCLTMatters@legalogic.co.in येथे अर्जदारांच्या विकलांना बजावण्याची किंवा investor@Intifotech.com येथे ईमेल पाठविण्याची विनंती करण्यात येत आहे.

तीस (३०) दिवसांच्या नम्द केलेल्या कालावधीत अर्जदारांचे संबंधित भागधारक, धनको आणि प्राधिकरणाकड्न सादरीकरण/हरकत प्राप्त न झाल्यास अर्जदारांचे संबंधित भागधारक, धनको आणि प्राधिकरणाची एकत्रिकरणाच्या प्रस्तावित योजनेसाठी सादरीकरण/हरकत नसल्याचे गृहित धरण्यात येईल.

सदर दिनांक ७ जानेवारी, २०२१

सही / -लिगलॉजिक कन्सल्टिंग अर्जदारांकरिता वकील युनिट ३ए, लेवल ३, पीव्ही हाऊस, ५५, दामले रोड, लॉ कॉलेज रोड, पुणे ४११००४, महाराष्ट्र, भारत.